

Nos. 20-3434, 20-3492

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

FDRLST MEDIA, LLC

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR
ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

KIRA DELLINGER VOL
Supervisory Attorney

MICAH P. S. JOST
Attorney

GREG P. LAURO
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, DC 20570
(202) 273-0656
(202) 273-0264
(202) 273-2965

PETER SUNG OHR
Acting General Counsel

IVA Y. CHOE
Acting Deputy General Counsel

RUTH E. BURDICK
Deputy Associate General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT
Assistant General Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Statement of the issues.....	2
Statement of related cases and proceedings.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	3
II. The proceedings before the Board.....	3
III. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	4
Summary of the argument.....	5
Standard of review	6
Argument.....	8
I. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(1) by threatening employees with unspecified reprisals if they chose to unionize	8
A. Employer statements that tend to interfere with employees’ exercise of their rights under the Act are unlawful.....	8
B. The Board reasonably found that the Company’s threat of unspecified reprisals if employees engaged in union activity would tend to coerce employees	10
C. Amici cannot—and do not—make the Company’s case for it	20
1. Section 8(c) of the Act and the First Amendment do not protect the Company’s threat	21
2. Amici fail to joke away the threat’s coerciveness	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
3. The Board was not required to create a Twitter exception to Section 8(a)(1)	29
II. The Company’s arguments about jurisdiction and venue fail.....	31
A. Any person may file an unfair-labor-practice charge	34
B. The Board’s jurisdiction is national in scope.....	47
C. The regional director and administrative law judge did not abuse their discretion by not moving the hearing sua sponte	50
Conclusion	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Headings	Page(s)
<i>1621 Route 22 West Op. Co., LLC v. NLRB</i> , 825 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 2016).....	8, 23
<i>3 State Contractors, Inc.</i> , 306 NLRB 711 (1992)	35
<i>A.P. Green Fire Brick Co. v. NLRB</i> , 326 F.2d 910 (8th Cir. 1964).....	15
<i>Abercrombie, J.S., Co.</i> , 83 NLRB 524 (1949)	39
<i>Advocate South Suburban Hospital v. NLRB</i> , 468 F.3d 1038 (7th Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997).....	24
<i>Allegheny Ludlum Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 301 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 2002).....	7, 8, 9, 22
<i>Allied Prod. Corp.</i> , 220 NLRB 732 (1975)	49
<i>Amalgamated Util. Workers v. Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y.</i> , 309 U.S. 261 (1940).....	33, 34, 45
<i>Ashley v. NLRB</i> , 255 F. App’x 707 (4th Cir. 2007)	36
<i>AT&T Corp. v. Core Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 806 F.3d 715 (3d Cir. 2015).....	49
<i>Bagley Produce, Inc.</i> , 208 NLRB 20 (1973)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
<i>Brandeis Mach. & Supply Co.</i> , 342 NLRB 530 (2004), <i>enforced</i> , 412 F.3d 822 (7th Cir. 2005).....	25, 27
<i>Cellnet Commc 'ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 149 F.3d 429 (6th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Cent. Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 133 NLRB 393 (1961)	49
<i>Cent. Transp., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 997 F.2d 1180 (7th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Chem. Solvents, Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 706 (2000)	12
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	7, 46
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	8
<i>Coleman v. Green</i> , 845 F.3d 73 (3d Cir. 2017).....	36
<i>Component Bar Prod., Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 140, 2016 WL 6662843 (Nov. 8, 2016)	19
<i>Constr., Prod., Laborers' Local 383</i> , 221 NLRB 1283 (1975)	41
<i>Crown Stationers</i> , 272 NLRB 164 (1984)	19
<i>Double Eagle Hotel & Casino v. NLRB</i> , 414 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2005).....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
<i>Edward G. Budd Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 138 F.2d 86 (3d Cir. 1943).....	31
<i>Elec. Contractors, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 245 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2001).....	36
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015).....	24
<i>Equitable Gas Co. v. NLRB</i> , 966 F.2d 861 (4th Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>Ethyl Corp.</i> , 231 NLRB 431 (1977), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 83 F.3d 436 (11th Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Federal-Mogul Corp. v. NLRB</i> 566 F.2d 1245 (5th Cir. 1978).....	16
<i>Frank L. Sample, Jr., Inc.</i> , 118 NLRB 1496 (1957)	35
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env't Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	44
<i>Frontier Hotel & Casino</i> , 323 NLRB 815 (1997)	19
<i>Gen. Furniture Mfg. Co.</i> , 26 NLRB 74 (1940)	37
<i>Gen. Teamsters & Allied Workers Local Union No. 992 v. NLRB</i> , 427 F.2d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	30
<i>Harris Corp.</i> , 269 NLRB 733 (1984)	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
<i>Hedstrom Co. v. NLRB</i> , 629 F.2d 305 (3d Cir. 1980) (en banc).....	6, 9, 13, 18
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 369 NLRB No. 129, 2020 WL 4339248 (July 24, 2020)	43
<i>Hogan Transps., Inc.</i> , 331 NLRB 312 (2000)	15
<i>Hollywood Ranch Mkt.</i> , 93 NLRB 1147 (1951)	38
<i>ImageFirst</i> , 366 NLRB No. 182, 2018 WL 4184228 (Aug. 27, 2018), <i>enforced</i> , 794 F. App'x 216 (3d Cir. 2019)	20
<i>In re McDonald</i> , 205 F.3d 606 (3d Cir. 2000).....	36
<i>In re Wettach</i> , 811 F.3d 99 (3d Cir. 2016).....	17
<i>Interiors, Inc.</i> , 340 NLRB 732 (2003)	19
<i>Keller Ford, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 722 (2001), <i>enforced</i> , 69 F. App'x 672 (6th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Kohl's Food Co.</i> , 249 NLRB 75 (1980)	43
<i>Kost v. Kozakiewicz</i> , 1 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 1993).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
<i>Limpco Mfg., Inc.</i> , 225 NLRB 987 (1976), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 565 F.2d 152 (3d Cir. 1977).....	12, 13
<i>Local 542, Int’l Union of Operating Eng. v. NLRB</i> , 328 F.2d 850 (3d Cir. 1964).....	9
<i>Local Lodge No. 1424 v. NLRB</i> , 362 U.S. 411 (1960).....	41
<i>May Dep’t Stores Co.</i> , 184 NLRB 878 (1970)	20
<i>Mediplex of Danbury</i> , 314 NLRB 470 (1994)	10
<i>Meisner Elec., Inc.</i> , 316 NLRB 597 (1995)	14
<i>Miller Electric Pump & Plumbing</i> , 334 NLRB 824 (2001)	15, 16, 27
<i>Mon River Towing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 421 F.2d 1 (3d Cir. 1969).....	7, 25
<i>Napleton 1050, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 976 F.3d 30 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	52
<i>Nash v. Fla. Indus. Comm’n</i> , 389 U.S. 235 (1967).....	31
<i>Nat’l Licorice Co. v. NLRB</i> , 309 U.S. 350 (1940).....	32
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 523 U.S. 767 (1998).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
<i>New York & Presbyterian Hosp. v. NLRB</i> , 649 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	23
<i>NLRB v. Alandco Dev. Corp.</i> , 131 F. App'x 16 (3d Cir. 2005)	14
<i>NLRB v. Champion Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 99 F.3d 223 (7th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>NLRB v. City Disposal Sys., Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 822 (1984).....	7, 8
<i>NLRB v. Condenser Corp. of Am.</i> , 128 F.2d 67 (3d Cir. 1942).....	52
<i>NLRB v. Curtin Matheson Scientific, Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 775 (1990).....	7
<i>NLRB v. Denver Bldg. & Const. Trades Council</i> , 341 U.S. 675 (1951).....	32
<i>NLRB v. Fant Milling Co.</i> , 360 U.S. 301 (1959).....	37, 41
<i>NLRB v. FedEx Freight, Inc.</i> , 832 F.3d 432 (3d Cir. 2016).....	7
<i>NLRB v. Garry Mfg. Co.</i> , 630 F.2d 934 (3d Cir. 1980).....	9, 10, 25
<i>NLRB v. Gen. Shoe Corp.</i> , 192 F.2d 504 (6th Cir. 1951).....	37
<i>NLRB v. Gissel Packing Co.</i> , 395 U.S. 575 (1969).....	6, 8, 9, 10, 15, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Homemaker Shops, Inc.</i> , 724 F.2d 535 (6th Cir. 1984).....	14, 15
<i>NLRB v. Hotel Conquistador, Inc.</i> , 398 F.2d 430 (9th Cir. 1968).....	15
<i>NLRB v. Ind. & Mich. Elec. Co.</i> , 318 U.S. 9 (1943).....	35, 38, 40
<i>NLRB v. Ingredion Inc.</i> , 930 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	52
<i>NLRB v. Local No. 42, International Association of Heat & Frost Insulators & Asbestos Workers</i> , 469 F.2d 163 (3d Cir. 1972), <i>rehearing denied</i> , 476 F.2d 275 (3d Cir. 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 412 U.S. 940 (1973).....	40
<i>NLRB v. J. Weingarten, Inc.</i> , 420 U.S. 251 (1975).....	29
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937).....	47
<i>NLRB v. Kingston Cake Co.</i> , 191 F.2d 563 (3d Cir. 1951).....	37
<i>NLRB v. Konig</i> , 79 F.3d 354 (3d Cir. 1996).....	23
<i>NLRB v. Pentre Elec., Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 363 (6th Cir. 1993).....	16
<i>NLRB v. Reliance Fuel Oil Corp.</i> , 371 U.S. 224 (1963).....	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. Scrivener</i> , 405 U.S. 117 (1972).....	33
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	33, 34, 49
<i>NLRB v. Seven-Up Bottling Co. of Miami</i> , 344 U.S. 344 (1953).....	19
<i>NLRB v. Stationary Eng’rs, Local 39</i> , 746 F.2d 530 (9th Cir. 1984).....	37
<i>NLRB v. Sw. Greyhound Lines</i> , 126 F.2d 883 (8th Cir. 1942).....	50, 51, 52
<i>NLRB v. Teamsters Local 364</i> , 274 F.2d 19 (7th Cir. 1960).....	36
<i>NLRB v. Television & Radio Broad. Studio Emp., Local 804</i> , 315 F.2d 398 (3d Cir. 1963).....	36
<i>NLRB v. Tex-O-Kan Flour Mills Co.</i> , 122 F.2d 433 (5th Cir. 1941).....	46
<i>NLRB v. Triangle Publ’ns, Inc.</i> , 500 F.2d 597 (3d Cir. 1974).....	6, 9
<i>NLRB v. Windemuller Elec., Inc.</i> , 34 F.3d 384 (6th Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Nuveen v. WithumSmith Brown, PC</i> , 692 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 2012).....	21
<i>Nw. Env’t Def. Ctr. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 117 F.3d 1520 (9th Cir. 1997).....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
<i>Omega Constr. Servs., LLC,</i> 365 NLRB No. 72, 2017 WL 2115670 (May 12, 2017).....	20
<i>Operating Engineers, Local 926,</i> 254 NLRB 994 (1981)	35
<i>Operating Eng'rs Local 39 (Kaiser Found.),</i> 268 NLRB 115 (1983)	37
<i>Owens v. U.S. Att'y Gen.,</i> 353 F. App'x 705 (3d Cir. 2009)	52
<i>Paragon Sys., Inc.,</i> 366 NLRB No. 139, 2018 WL 3608310 (July 25, 2018)	20
<i>Penn. Glass Sand Corp.,</i> 172 NLRB 514 (1968)	30
<i>Phelps Dodge Corp. v. NLRB,</i> 313 U.S. 177 (1941).....	32
<i>Pottsville Bleaching Co.,</i> 303 NLRB 186 (1991), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 968 F.2d 13 (3d Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>Pro. Ass'n of Golf,</i> 317 NLRB 774 (1995)	20
<i>Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC,</i> 939 F.3d 567 (3d Cir. 2019).....	44
<i>Quick v. NLRB,</i> 245 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2001).....	7, 42
<i>Raymond Interior Sys., Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 812 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	24
<i>Richards v. NLRB</i> , 702 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2012).....	42
<i>S. Furniture Mfg. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 194 F.2d 59 (5th Cir. 1952).....	36, 37
<i>Salem Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 808 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	50, 51
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. San Diego Cty. Dist. Council of Carpenters</i> , 436 U.S. 180 (1978).....	32
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Fla.</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996).....	36
<i>Senior Care at the Fountains</i> , 341 NLRB 1004 (2004)	14
<i>Seton Co.</i> , 332 NLRB 979 (2000)	29
<i>Shepard v. NLRB</i> , 459 U.S. 344 (1983).....	45, 46
<i>Simko v. U.S. Steel Corp</i> , 992 F.3d 198 (3d Cir. 2021).....	21
<i>Southwire Co.</i> , 282 NLRB 916 (1987)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. U.S ex rel. Rigsby</i> , 137 S. Ct. 436 (2016)	42
<i>Stein Seal Co. v. NLRB</i> , 605 F.2d 703 (3d Cir. 1979).....	5, 6, 13
<i>Steinberg & Co.</i> , 78 NLRB 211 (1948), <i>enforcement denied on other grounds</i> , 182 F.2d 850 (5th Cir. 1950)	38, 39
<i>T.C. Bakas & Sons</i> , 232 NLRB 571 (1977)	14
<i>Teamsters Local 282</i> , 335 NLRB 1253 (2001)	33, 34
<i>The Earthgrains Co.</i> , 351 NLRB 733 (2007)	49
<i>TRW-United Greenfield Div.</i> , 245 NLRB 1135 (1979), <i>enforced</i> , 637 F.2d 410 (5th Cir. 1981).....	30
<i>United Bhd. of Carpenters & Joiners</i> , 125 NLRB 853 (1959), <i>enforced</i> , 286 F.2d 533 (D.C. Cir. 1960)	51
<i>United Dairy Farmers Co-op. Ass'n v. NLRB</i> , 633 F.2d 1054 (3d Cir. 1980).....	30
<i>United States v. Abdulkadir</i> , 2016 WL 659711 (D. Minn. Feb. 18, 2016)	30
<i>United States v. C.S.</i> , 968 F.3d 237 (3d Cir. 2020).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Dierks</i> , 978 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2020).....	28, 31
<i>United States v. Elonis</i> , 841 F.3d 589 (3d Cir. 2016).....	30
<i>United States v. Extreme Assocs., Inc.</i> , 431 F.3d 150 (3d Cir. 2005).....	24
<i>United States v. Stoner</i> , 781 F. App'x 81 (3d Cir. 2019)	30
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951).....	6
<i>US Magnesium, LLC v. EPA</i> , 690 F.3d 1157 (10th Cir. 2012), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1150 (2021)	44
<i>V&S ProGalv, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 168 F.3d 270 (6th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Valley Hosp., Ltd.</i> , 226 NLRB 309 (1976)	49
<i>Wallace Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 323 U.S. 248 (1944).....	45
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 364 NLRB No. 118, 2016 WL 4582497 (Aug. 27, 2016).....	28
<i>Walter J. Barnes Electrical Co.</i> , 188 NLRB 183 (1971)	11
<i>Washougal Woolen Mills</i> , 23 NLRB 1 (1940)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Headings	Page(s)
<i>Waterfront Emps. Ass'n of the Pac. Coast,</i> 71 NLRB 80 (1946)	51
<i>Watts v. United States,</i> 394 U.S. 705 (1969).....	25, 26
<i>Williams Litho Serv., Inc.,</i> 260 NLRB 773 (1982)	20
<i>Williams Motor Transfer,</i> 284 NLRB 1496 (1987)	19
<i>Williams v. NLRB,</i> 105 F.3d 787 (2d Cir. 1996).....	33
<i>Winslow v. FERC,</i> 587 F.3d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	36
<i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	23
<i>Zim's Foodliner, Inc. v. NLRB,</i> 495 F.2d 1131 (7th Cir. 1974).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Statutes	Page(s)
National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 1 (29 U.S.C. § 151)	32, 39
Section 2(11) (29 U.S.C. § 152(11)).....	17
Section 2(13) (29 U.S.C. § 152(13)).....	17
Section 3(a) (29 U.S.C. § 153(a))	32
Section 3(d) (29 U.S.C. § 153(d)).....	33
Section 5 (29 U.S.C. § 155)	48
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	9, 26
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	2, 4, 8, 9, 17, 25, 26, 28, 29, 31
Section 8(b)(1)(A) (29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1)(A))	26
Section 8(c) (29 U.S.C. § 158(c))	5, 21, 22
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2, 32, 47
Section 10(b) (29 U.S.C. § 160(b)).....	32, 35, 36, 40, 41, 42, 46
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 6, 23, 29, 34, 50
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f)).....	2, 34, 42, 43, 46
Section 11 (29 U.S.C. § 161)	47
Section 11(2) (29 U.S.C. § 161(2)).....	50
 Administrative Procedure Act	
 Section 702 (5 U.S.C. § 702)	 46
 Rules	 Page(s)
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 28(a)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

Regulations	Page(s)
29 C.F.R. § 101.10	34
29 C.F.R. § 101.10(a).....	51
29 C.F.R. § 101.11	34
29 C.F.R. § 101.12	34
29 C.F.R. § 101.14	34
29 C.F.R. § 102.10	49
29 C.F.R. § 102.14(b)	50
29 C.F.R. § 102.16	51
29 C.F.R. § 102.33(a).....	40
29 C.F.R. § 102.9	37
Other Authorities	Page(s)
Dictionary.com, https://www.dictionary.com/browse/salt-mine	11
Hearings before the Committee on Education and Labor, United States Senate, 74th Cong., 1st Sess., on S. 1958, at 440-41 (1935), <i>reprinted in 2 NLRB, Legislative History of the National Labor Relations Act, 1935, at 1826-27 (1949)</i>	39
NLRB Regional Offices, https://www.nlr.gov/about-nlr/who-we-are/regional-offices	48
Office of the General Counsel, Memorandum OM 21-10, available at https://apps.nlr.gov/link/document.aspx/09031d4583422873	49
NLRB Administrative Law Judge Bench Book § 5-600, 2015 WL 6503837 (March 2021)	51
